(Millions of Yen)

FYE2019
(From April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

FYE2018
(From April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

Balance at beginning of the fi scal year ¥30,756 ¥36,921

Interest income 444 178

Remeasurements

Return on plan assets (47) 1,343

Contributions from companies 972 918

Retirement benefi ts paid (1,925) (1,403)

Changes from business combinations 5,275 —

Other (Note) (157) (7,201)

Balance at end of the fi scal year ¥35,317 ¥30,756

Note: Plan assets decreased by ¥7,185 million, due to the cancellation of the retirement benefi t trust during the fi scal year ended March 31, 2018.

76 Taiyo Nippon Sanso Corporation   |   Integrated Report 2019

Major actuarial assumptions used to calculate the present value of defi ned benefi t obligations are as follows:

FYE2019
(March 31, 2019)

FYE2018
(March 31, 2018)

Discount rate 0.45% 0.57%

If discount rates, the major actuarial assumptions, fl uctuate, the present values of defi ned benefi t obligations at March 31, 2019 and 2018
change as follows. This sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all actuarial assumptions other than actuarial assumptions subject to
analysis remain constant.

(Millions of Yen)

FYE2019
(March 31, 2019)

FYE2018
(March 31, 2018)

Increase by 0.5% ¥(2,818) ¥(1,522)

Decrease by 0.5% 2,700 1,659

Fair values of plan assets at March 31, 2019 are as follows:
(Millions of Yen)

Plan assets for which there
are quoted market prices

in an active market

Plan assets for which there
are no quoted market prices

in an active market Total

Cash and cash equivalents ¥1,967 ¥   — ¥  1,967

Equity fi nancial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 2,444 2,444

Total equity fi nancial instruments — 2,444 2,444

Debt fi nancial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 15,812 15,812

Total debt fi nancial instruments — 15,812 15,812

Life insurance general accounts — 15,051 15,051

Other — 40 40

Total ¥1,967 ¥33,349 ¥35,317

Fair values of plan assets at March 31, 2018 are as follows:
(Millions of Yen)

Plan assets for which there
are quoted market prices

in an active market

Plan assets for which there
are no quoted market prices

in an active market Total

Cash and cash equivalents ¥1,618 ¥   — ¥  1,618

Equity fi nancial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 4,494 4,494

Total equity fi nancial instruments — 4,494 4,494

Debt fi nancial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 12,856 12,856

Total debt fi nancial instruments — 12,856 12,856

Life insurance general accounts — 11,767 11,767

Other — 19 19

Total ¥1,618 ¥29,137 ¥30,756

Under the TNSC Group’s plan asset management policy, the pur-
pose of management is to secure the required combined returns
over the medium and long term to the extent of allowable risks in
order to ensure payments of the benefi ts of the defi ned benefi t
 obligations in the future.

For plan assets, the TNSC Group seeks to reduce risks by diversi-
fying investments widely in domestic and foreign equity securities,
debt securities and life insurance general accounts based on asset
allocation objectives of a policy asset mix formulated to achieve
 management objectives.

For asset allocation, the TNSC Group sets the allocation to be